Excerpt 2005 Space Plan – Section on Location of County Agencies

Ordinance 15328

November 21, 2005


Location of County Agencies 

1.  The executive is authorized to proceed with programming of standard office space within the new county office building for the following tenant agencies:  

Agency



Current Location

DES Finance



Exchange Building

DCHS




Exchange Building

DCHS/Public Defense

Walthew Building

DPH




Wells Fargo

DPH




Lynn Trust

DES/BOE



Administration Building

Council Ombudsman

Yesler Building

Programming of the above agencies shall not preclude the possible future council approval to locate up to 44,000 USF from among the following candidate tenant agencies in appropriate locations within the new county office building:

A.  Elections consolidation (up to 44,000 USF);  

B.  Information Technology Services (ITS) with or without the data center (up to 42,000 USF);  

C.  Executive, Office of Management and Budget (OMB), DES/Administration Director, Business Relations and Economic Development (BRED), and Office of Information and Resource Management (OIRM) (up to 33,000 USF).

2.  The King County executive, OMB, DES/Administration Director, BRED and OIRM shall remain in space at the Bank of America Tower under their current lease, which terminates on December 31, 2007, until the council approves a relocation site or lease extension.  

3.  It is the council’s intent to provide for infrastructure improvements, including structural upgrades, to support a future potential option to consolidate elections operations in the new county office building.  

4.  ITS and the data center shall not be relocated without council approval.  It is the intent of the council that such approval shall be informed by the following:

A.  the Strategic Technology Plan;

B.  the executive’s recommendation on the Information Technology Organization Project; 

C.  the Network Infrastructure Optimization Report; and

D.  the Business Continuity Project.

5.  The Business Continuity Project may recommend a redundant data center.  A priority candidate location for a redundant data center is the Kent Pullen Memorial Communications and Command Center in Kent.  

6.  A location for consolidated King County elections functions shall be subject to council approval.  It is the intent of the council that such approval shall be informed by the executive’s response to Motion 12099 and subsequent to the substantial completion of the three independent oversight reviews listed below:  

A.  the King County Independent Task Force on Elections final report (due July 29, 2005)

B.  the Independent Management Audit (due October 1, 2005)

C.  the Citizens’ Election Oversight Committee final report (due February 1, 2005).

7.  The criminal investigation division (CID) in the King County sheriff’s office shall be relocated to the downtown Seattle core complex of King County buildings.  Any vacancy in the administration building resulting from the relocation of elections related functions shall be considered a priority location for the relocation of the sheriff’s departmental functions.  

8.  The Regional Justice Center space vacated by the CID shall be converted to courtrooms, jury rooms, and associated support space for use by the district court.  

9.  Upon completion of the department of adult and juvenile detention operational master plan Implementation Plan and the Integrated Security Project (ISP), the executive shall develop a proposal for locating the Work Education Release (WER) program in the west wing of the King County Correctional Facility.  The proposal shall include recommendations for alternative tenants in the courthouse space vacated by WER.  

File: O:\Budget & Fiscal Management\New Office Building\2006\Excerpt 2005 Space Plan Section on Location of County Agencies.doc
Page 2

